# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BSP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION	03/29/2007

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BSP INCORPORATED
Street Address:	SHINAGAWA INTERCITY BLDG. A, 29TH FLOOR, 2-15-1 KOUNAN, MINATO-KU
City:	TOKYO
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	108-6029

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6341286

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)672-5399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-672-5300

Email: PTOMailWashington@foley.com

Correspondent Name: WILLIAM T. ELLIS
Address Line 1: 3000 K. STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 074563-0102

NAME OF SUBMITTER: | WILLIAM T. ELLIS

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment 074563-0102#page1.tif

OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 019181 FRAME: 0402

### **WORLDWIDE PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, BSP International Corporation., a corporation having a place of business at 535 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1001, New York, New York 10017, USA ("Assignor"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications set forth in the Schedule attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, BSP, Incorporated, a corporation having a place of business at Shinagawa Intercity Bldg. A, 29<sup>th</sup> Floor, 2-15-1 Kounan, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-6029, Japan ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and Patent Applications set forth in the Schedule:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications listed on the Schedule, including any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, the right to claim priority under international patent conventions from these Patents and Patent Applications, all rights, covenants and obligations under any and all licenses granted for the Applications and Patents identified above, and all past, present, and future claims for damages by reason of patent infringement thereof with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use, such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, for its own use, to the full end of the terms of the Patent and Applications therefore, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made;

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor hereby agrees with the said Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents; this assignment being under covenant, not only that the power to make the same is had by Assignor, but that Assignor will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant including enforcement of patent rights, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

AND In testimony whereof, the Undersigned have signed below, effective the day executed below.

BSP INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION (Assignor)	
Ву:///	Name: KENJI YAMAGUCHI
Date: March 29th, 2007	Title: PRESIDENT & CEO
BSP, INC.	
(Assignee) By:	Name: HIROKI TAKEFWI
Date: 3, 29, 2007	Title: PRESIDENT
Pag	e 1 of 1

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/19/2007 REEL: 019181 FRAME: 0403